PROJECT GOAL:

Impact of Fuel Contaminants on
NETL Performance in Coal-Based SOFCs

To increase the efficiency of SOFC testing efforts with the
ability to test twelve cells at a time. Testing can occur in either a laboratory setting

with simulated syngas or at any gasifier site with direct syngas.

The SOFC MCA being installed by an NETL
researcher at the NCCC-PSDF facility in
Wilsonville, AL

=
N
o

o
~

Potential / Power [V / W per cm2]

3 Primary Degradation Classes

O
o

©
o

©
N

|

o
O B

Cell 3 (125 mA/cm?)
VI curve

¢ Initial Potential

2 2 M Initial Power

& Exposed Potential
* JExposed Power

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8
Current Density [Amps per cm2]

Class I: Pore blockage (particles, coke)
Class II: Surface and TPB adsorption (sulfur)

Class IlI: Solid state reactions

Il A: Secondary phase formation
Ill B: Solid solution formation

Direct Syngas Testing at NCCC-PSDF in Wilsonville, AL

°* The Multi-Cell Array (MCA) is a portable SOFC test fixture capable of
testing twelve SOFCs under

fixture

the same fuel
is mobile, allowing it to be deployed to any remote gasifier
location and test cell operation on direct coal syngas

conditions.

The whole

°*°The MCA project has been successfully deployed to the NCCC/PSDF
facility in Wilsonville, AL on two occasions to test SOFC operation with
their partially cleaned syngas (July/August 2008 and September 2009)

°In 2008, the system was operated for 200 continuous hours on partially

cleaned direct syngas.

three loaded at 50mA/cm?

— The syngas contained very
adsorption
“dirtier” syngas desirable

within the

hydrocracker,

Six cells were operational

for this test, with

low levels of contaminant, likely due to

making

a second test of

° In 2009, the system was operated for 450 hours, with eight cells surviving

the duration of the test.

cracker in this case

Results

Cell 3 (125 mA/cm2)

The syngas was not put through the hydro-

the SNSRGY lab

Website: www.netl.doe.qgov
Customer Service: 1-800-553-7681

° Thermodynamics predicts that at warm gas cleanup conditions, the
elements As, Cd, Hg, Pb, Sb, and Se will be present in vapor form

° It is known from laboratory testing that As and Sb will react with
the
nickel in the SOFC anode to produce secondary phases, however
there is very little data on cells fueled with direct syngas

°* This test was conducted while coupled with a GC-ICP/MS analytical
system to determine trace metal concentration within the syngas

° Higher hydrocarbon concentration was determined by IR analysis*
to include the following HHCs

Ethane

Propane

Ethylene

Benzene

Naphthalene

Ammonia

Mean [ppm]

19

10

32

450

130

1700

SD [+/- ppm]

14

6

32

160

52

440

Max [ppm]

48

25

90

660

200

2200

Min [ppm]

1

4

0

210

42

1000

100 200

Time [hr] 300 400

Estimated Cell
Degradation Rate
oCV 9.3% per 1000 h
125 mA/cm? 9.7% per 1000 h
250 mA/cm? 12% per 1000 h
i 375 mAlicm*  23% per 1000 h

° Eight of twelve cells operated for the duration of the 450 h

exposure. The cells were operated at current densities of 0,

125, 250, and 375 mA/cm?Z.

° Degradation was accelerated

increased

°* The figure above shows the potential as a function of time
left shows the decrease
performance at the beginning and end of syngas exposure

while the figure on the

as the current density

Two primary effects of current
density (postulated):

1. Promotes generation of secondary
phases at interfaces

in 2. Supports oxidative removal

of surface adsorbed species

On-site Testing and Capabilities

° The MCA expands NETL’s testing capabilities to better aid other
research groups, both on and off site.

°* Research groups are able to test their novel cathode materials,
infiltrated cathodes, and homemade SOFCs all under consistent fuel
composition and temperature.

° Seal-less design eliminates the need for metal contact pastes that
may alter the cell’'s performance by infiltration.

Mainfold baseplate
Cell connections

Research Associates

NATIONAL SNSRGY TECHNOLOGY LASORATORY

Albany, OR -

Fairbanks, AK

Morgantown, WV e

Pittsburgh, PA < Houston, TX

Kirk Gerdes............1eam Lead
Gregory Hackett....NETL/ORISE
Rick Addis..............URS

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF

) ENERGY



http://www.netl.doe.gov/

