# **NETL** Impact of Fuel Contaminants on **Performance in Coal-Based SOFCs**

**PROJECT GOAL:** To increase the efficiency of SOFC testing efforts with the ability to test twelve cells at a time. Testing can occur in either a laboratory setting with simulated syngas or at any gasifier site with direct syngas.

# **Direct Syngas Testing at NCCC-PSDF in Wilsonville, AL**



The SOFC MCA being installed by an NETL researcher at the NCCC-PSDF facility in Wilsonville, AL





 Eight of twelve cells operated for the duration of the 450 h exposure. The cells were operated at current densities of 0, **125, 250, and 375 mA/cm<sup>2</sup>.** 

 Degradation was accelerated as the current density increased

 The figure above shows the potential as a function of time while the figure on the left shows the decrease in performance at the beginning and end of syngas exposure

## **3 Primary Degradation Classes**

**Class I:** Pore blockage (particles, coke)

**Class II:** Surface and TPB adsorption (sulfur)

**Class III:** Solid state reactions **III A:** Secondary phase formation **III B:** Solid solution formation

- three loaded at 50mA/cm<sup>2</sup>
- cracker in this case

 The Multi-Cell Array (MCA) is a portable SOFC test fixture capable of testing twelve SOFCs under the same fuel conditions. The whole fixture is mobile, allowing it to be deployed to any remote gasifier location and test cell operation on direct coal syngas

 The MCA project has been successfully deployed to the NCCC/PSDF facility in Wilsonville, AL on two occasions to test SOFC operation with their partially cleaned syngas (July/August 2008 and September 2009)

In 2008, the system was operated for 200 continuous hours on partially cleaned direct syngas. Six cells were operational for this test, with

- The syngas contained very low levels of contaminant, likely due to adsorption within the hydrocracker, making a second "dirtier" syngas desirable

 In 2009, the system was operated for 450 hours, with eight cells surviving the duration of the test. The syngas was not put through the hydro-

# Results



NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY Albany, OR • Fairbanks, AK • Morgantown, WV •

test of





Estimated Cell Degradation Rate				
OCV	9.3% per 1000 h			
mA/cm <sup>2</sup>	9.7% per 1000 h			
mA/cm <sup>2</sup>	12% per 1000 h			
<b>mA/cm<sup>2</sup></b>	23% per 1000 h			

**Two primary effects of current** density (postulated):

**1. Promotes generation of secondary** phases at interfaces **2. Supports oxidative removal** of surface adsorbed species



Pittsburgh, PA • Houston, TX



nickel in the SOFC anode to produce secondary phases, however there is very little data on cells fueled with direct syngas

- to include the following HHCs

	Ethane	Propane	Ethylene	Benzene	Naphthalene	Ammonia
Mean [ppm]	19	10	32	450	130	1700
SD [+/- ppm]	14	6	32	160	52	440
Max [ppm]	48	25	90	660	200	2200
Min [ppm]	1	4	0	210	42	1000

# **On-site Testing and Capabilities**

 The MCA expands NETL's testing capabilities to better aid other research groups, both on and off site.

**Research groups are able to test their novel cathode materials,** infiltrated cathodes, and homemade SOFCs all under consistent fuel composition and temperature.

Seal-less design eliminates the need for metal contact pastes that may alter the cell's performance by infiltration.



# the **ENERGY** lab

Website: www.netl.doe.gov Customer Service: 1-800-553-7681

Thermodynamics predicts that at warm gas cleanup conditions, the elements As, Cd, Hg, Pb, Sb, and Se will be present in vapor form

It is known from laboratory testing that As and Sb will react with the

 This test was conducted while coupled with a GC-ICP/MS analytical system to determine trace metal concentration within the syngas

• Higher hydrocarbon concentration was determined by IR analysis\*